No. 679, S.]

[Published August 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 588.

AN ACT to amend section 4225 of the statutes, relating to limitation of actions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4225 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4225. Within one year:

(1) An action against a sheriff or other officer for the escape of a prisoner arrested or imprisoned on civil process.

(2) All actions for damages for seduction or alienation of affections.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 18, 1915.

No. 678, S.]

[Published August 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 589.

AN ACT to amend sections 3, 5, 12 and 64 of chapter 518 of the laws of 1915, relating to the superior court of Fond du Lac county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 518 of the laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read: Section 3. Said superior court shall be held in the city of Fond du Lac, in some suitable room or rooms to be furnished and supplied at the expense of the county under the direction of the county board thereof, and until otherwise changed by said board, said court shall be held in the rooms now used for the county court of said county, and the judge of said court may keep his office and hold special terms at any time in probate matters at the city of Ripon and city of Waupun, as by order he may fix.

Section 2. Section 5 of chapter 518 of the laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read: Section 5. On the first Tuesday of April A. D. • • 1917, and on the first Tuesday of April every four years thereafter, there shall be elected in the county of Fond du Lac, in the same manner as county judges are elected, a judge of the superior court, who shall hold his office for the term of four years thereafter, beginning the first day of May next succeeding his election and continue until his successor is elected and qualified, and shall be subject to removal

from office in the manner provided by the constitution of this state for the removal of the judges of the circuit court. The nominations of candidates for superior judge shall be made in the same manner as provided for county judges.

Section 3. Section 12 of chapter 518 of the laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read: Section 12. The clerk shall receive a salary out of the county treasury on the first secular day of each month, which shall be in lieu of all fees and per diem, in full compensation for all services rendered by him for the superior court. The amount of such salary shall be fixed by the county board of supervisors and until so fixed, the amount thereof shall be * * * three hundred dollars per year.

Section 4. Section 64 of chapter 518 of the laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read: Section 64. Upon the passage and publication of this act, the office of judge of said court shall be deemed to be vacant and shall be filled by appointment by the governor * * such appointment to continue until the first day of May, 1917.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 18, 1915.

No. 659, S.]

[Published August 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 590.

AN ACT to amend section 172—19 of the statutes, making an appropriation for the civil service commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 172—19 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 172—19. There is * * appropriated, * * on July 1, * * 1915, * * eighteen thousand * dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, twenty-three thousand five hundred and sixty-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the civil service commission to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions provided by law for said commission.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 18, 1915.